
~~ _________________________________P_U_b_li_c_vv_o_r_k_s_D_e_p_a_rt__ment 

CITYoF PRESCOTT 433 N. Virginia Street LL 7 r A • I % 0 N A Prescott AZ 86301 EJ}7t/Jjn~ 
928-777-1130 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE: June 29, 2015 

TO: Craig McConnell, City Manager 

THRU: Henry Hash, Director of Public VVorks 

FROM: Steve Orosz, Program Development Manager 

RE: Rejection of bids for FY2016 Sidewalk Repair Project 

Background 

According to Section 1-27-11 (D) (9) of the Procurement Code, "An invitation for bids, a request for 
proposals, or other solicitation may be canceled or rejected in whole or in part by the Purchasing 
Agent, the City Manager, or the City Council if it is in the best interest of the City." 

On May 31 and June 7,2015, Public VVorks advertised the FY 2016 Sidewalks Repair Project. A 
mandatory pre-bid meeting was not required due to the straightforward nature of the project. 

During the bidding period, two addenda were issued, and posted on the City website. The project 
specifications and contract documents indicated that addenda would be transmitted to the 
document holders. Since a mandatory pre-bid meeting was not held, an official plan holder list was 
not on file; hence, contractors did not receive direct notice of the addenda issued. 

On June 25, 2015, the City Clerk received four bids for the FY16 Sidewalk Project: 

Koyuk General Contractors $179,870.00 

Capital Improvements, LLC $190,000.00 

Asphalt Paving and Supply $195,300.00 

Tri-Com Corporation $204,120.00 

Recommendation 

Because all bidders were not notified of the two addenda, it is recommended that all bids be 
rejected. The contract standard provisions have been updated to clarify the procedure for 
notification of bidders regarding the issuance of addenda, and acknowledgment by the bidders 
when submitting their proposals. 

The FY 16 Sidewalk Project will be re-advertised on July 5 and July 12, 2015, still enabling the 
work to be completed before colder winter temperatures are experienced. 

----~--~------------------
Date 7-1-15'"Bid rejection approved: 

Craig McC 

http:204,120.00
http:195,300.00
http:190,000.00
http:179,870.00

